

**S256927**

SUPREME COURT  
**FILED**

MAR 11 2020

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

\_\_\_\_\_  
Deputy

**IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

\_\_\_\_\_  
**IXCHEL PHARMA, LLC,**

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

**BIOGEN, INC.,**

*Respondent.*

\_\_\_\_\_  
ON CERTIFIED QUESTIONS FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT, CASE NO. 18-15258

\_\_\_\_\_  
**APPLICATION TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE  
BRIEF & BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
BECKMAN COULTER, INC.,  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

\_\_\_\_\_  
**CALIFORNIA APPELLATE  
LAW GROUP LLP**  
\*Anna-Rose Mathieson (No. 231770)  
Greg Wolff (No. 78626)  
96 JESSIE STREET  
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94105  
(415) 649-6700 • FAX: (415) 726-2527  
annarose.mathieson@calapplaw.com

**BEHMER & BLACKFORD, LLP**  
Timothy S. Blackford  
(No. 190900)  
12526 HIGH BLUFF DRIVE #300  
SAN DIEGO, CA 92130  
(858) 792-3420  
FAX: (858) 792-3422  
tim@behmerblackford.com

**WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP**  
\*John E. Schmidlein (No. 163520)  
Carl R. Metz (*pro hac vice* pending)  
725 TWELFTH STREET, N.W.  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005  
(202) 434-5000  
FAX: (202) 434-5029  
jschmidlein@wc.com

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICUS CURIAE  
**BECKMAN COULTER, INC.**

**S256927**

**IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

---

**IXCHEL PHARMA, LLC,**

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

**BIOGEN, INC.,**

*Respondent.*

---

ON CERTIFIED QUESTIONS FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT, CASE NO. 18-15258

---

**APPLICATION TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE  
BRIEF & BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
BECKMAN COULTER, INC.,  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

**CALIFORNIA APPELLATE  
LAW GROUP LLP**

**\*Anna-Rose Mathieson** (No. 231770)

**Greg Wolff** (No. 78626)

96 JESSIE STREET

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94105

(415) 649-6700 • FAX: (415) 726-2527

annarose.mathieson@calapplaw.com

**BEHMER & BLACKFORD, LLP**

**Timothy S. Blackford**

(No. 190900)

12526 HIGH BLUFF DRIVE #300

SAN DIEGO, CA 92130

(858) 792-3420

FAX: (858) 792-3422

tim@behmerblackford.com

**WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP**

**\*John E. Schmidlein** (No. 163520)

**Carl R. Metz** (*pro hac vice* pending)

725 TWELFTH STREET, N.W.

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005

(202) 434-5000

FAX: (202) 434-5029

jschmidlein@wc.com

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICUS CURIAE  
**BECKMAN COULTER, INC.**

**Table of Contents**

Table of Authorities ..... 4

**APPLICATION TO FILE BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
BECKMAN COULTER, INC., IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONER..... 8**

    Introduction.....8

    Interest of Amicus Curiae .....9

    How This Brief Will Assist the Court .....10

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE BECKMAN COULTER, INC.,  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER ..... 13**

    Introduction.....13

    Discussion.....14

        I.    The Controlling Decisions of This Court Pre-  
            Date, but Are Aligned with, *Edwards*. .....14

            A.    *Vulcan Powder* and Its Progeny.....14

            B.    Decisions Interpreting Former Civil Code  
                Section 1673 Control the Interpretation of  
                Section 16600. ....18

        II.   Biogen’s “Two Track” Hypothesis Has No Basis  
            in the Text of Section 16600, Its History, or the  
            Decisions of This Court.....20

            A.    This Court Has Not Recognized Multiple  
                “Tracks” Under Section 16600, and It Has  
                Specifically Rejected a “Rule of Reason”  
                Track.....21

            B.    Biogen’s Two-Track Hypothesis Is  
                Contrary to the Text and History of  
                Section 16600. ....25

                1.    Judicial construction requires  
                    ambiguity, and section 16600 is  
                    “unambiguous.” .....25

                2.    The term “anyone” plainly  
                    encompasses businesses in addition  
                    to individuals.....27

3.	Legislative history does not support Biogen’s “two tracks” hypothesis. ....	30
4.	Section 16600 and the Cartwright Act are not “co-located,” were enacted at different times, and serve different purposes. ....	32
C.	Cases Cited by Biogen Show the Limits of Section 16600’s Reach, Not the Existence of a Second Legal Standard.....	35
1.	Biogen relies upon cases falling outside “the purview” of section 16600. ....	36
2.	Court of Appeal decisions cited by Biogen do not support a “rule of reason” track. ....	41
3.	Contractual restraints are only prohibited by section 16600 when they restrain the <i>exercise</i> of a lawful business. ....	45
III.	The Separation of Powers Requires Rejection of Biogen’s Policy Arguments.....	46
	Conclusion .....	50
	Certificate of Word Count.....	52

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Alliant Ins. Svcs., Inc. v. Gaddy</i> (2008) 159 Cal.App.4th 1292 .....	49
<i>Assoc. Oil Co. v. Myers</i> (1933) 217 Cal. 297 .....	36, 37, 38
<i>Bd. of Trade of City of Chicago v. United States</i> (1918) 246 U.S. 231 .....	40, 41
<i>Beatty Safway Scaffold, Inc. v. Skrable</i> (1960) 180 Cal.App.2d 650 .....	44
<i>Bosley Med. Grp. v. Abramson</i> (1984) 161 Cal.App.3d 284 .....	48
<i>Cal. Teachers Ass'n v. Gov. Bd. of Rialto Unified Sch. Dist.</i> (1997) 14 Cal.4th 627 .....	25, 47
<i>Carver v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> (2004) 119 Cal.App.4th 498 .....	34
<i>Cellular Plus, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1993) 14 Cal.App.4th 1224 .....	34, 35
<i>Centeno v. Roseville Community Hospital</i> (1979) 107 Cal.App.3d 62 .....	43
<i>Chamberlain v. Augustine</i> (1916) 172 Cal. 285 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cianci v. Superior Court</i> (1985) 40 Cal.3d 903 .....	19, 32, 34, 35
<i>Dayton Time Lock Service, Inc. v. Silent Watchmen Corp.</i> (1975) 52 Cal.App.3d 1 .....	42
<i>Dunlop v. Gregory</i> (1851) 10 N.Y. 241 .....	31
<i>Edwards v. Arthur Andersen, LLP</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 937 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fleming v. Ray-Suzuki, Inc.</i> (1990) 225 Cal.App.3d 574 .....	44
<i>Getz Bros. &amp; Co. v. Federal Salt Co.</i> (1905) 147 Cal. 115 .....	15, 20, 22, 45

<i>Great Western Distillery Prods., Inc. v. John A. Wathen Distillery Co.</i>	
(1937) 10 Cal.2d 442 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grogan v. Chaffee</i>	
(1909) 156 Cal. 611 .....	36, 37, 45
<i>Howard v. Babcock</i>	
(1993) 6 Cal.4th 409.....	26
<i>Hunter v. Superior Court of Riverside County</i>	
(1939) 36 Cal.App.2d 100 .....	44
<i>In re Cipro Cases I &amp; II</i>	
(2015) 61 Cal.4th 116.....	35
<i>Ixchel Pharma, LLC v. Biogen, Inc.</i>	
(9th Cir. 2019) 930 F.3d 1031.....	13, 29
<i>Kelton v. Stravinski</i>	
(2006) 138 Cal.App.4th 941 .....	44
<i>Kobzoff v. Los Ang. Cnty. Harbor/UCLA Med. Ctr.</i>	
(1998) 19 Cal.4th 851.....	25, 27
<i>Lafortune v. Ebie</i>	
(1972) 26 Cal.App.3d 72 .....	42
<i>Martikian v. Hong</i>	
(1985) 164 Cal.App.3d 1130 .....	42
<i>Merchants' Ad-Sign Co. v. Sterling</i>	
(1899) 124 Cal. 429 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Monogram Indus., Inc. v. Sar Indus., Inc.</i>	
(1976) 64 Cal.App.3d 692 .....	49
<i>Morey v. Paladini</i>	
(1922) 187 Cal. 727 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pacific Wharf &amp; Storage Co. v. Standard Am. Dredging Co.</i>	
(1920) 184 Cal. 21 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Quidel Corp. v. Superior Court</i>	
(2019) 39 Cal.App.5th 530 .....	9
<i>Robinson v. U-Haul Co. of Cal.</i>	
(2016) 4 Cal.App.5th 304.....	44
<i>Rolley, Inc. v. Merle Norman Cosmetics</i>	
(1954) 129 Cal.App.2d 844 .....	42, 43

<i>Schwalm v. Holmes</i> (1875) 49 Cal. 665 .....	14
<i>Speegle v. Bd. of Fire Underwriters of the Pac.</i> (1946) 29 Cal.2d 34 .....	18
<i>Stanton v. Allen</i> (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1848) 5 Denio 434 .....	31
<i>Stearns v. Barrett</i> (1823) 18 Mass. 443 .....	31
<i>Summerhays v. Scheu</i> (1935) 10 Cal.App.2d 574 .....	44
<i>Superior Court v. County of Mendocino</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 45.....	47
<i>Swenson v. File</i> (1970) 3 Cal.3d 389 .....	18, 20, 23, 49
<i>Vulcan Powder Co. v. Hercules Powder Co.</i> (1892) 96 Cal. 510 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Willis v. Santa Ana Comm. Hosp. Ass'n</i> (1962) 58 Cal.2d 806 .....	32, 33, 35
<i>Wright v. Ryder</i> (1868) 36 Cal. 342 .....	31

**Statutes**

Bus. & Prof. Code, § 2 .....	18, 19
Bus. & Prof Code, § 16600 .....	<i>passim</i>
Bus. & Prof. Code, § 16601 .....	<i>passim</i>
Bus. & Prof. Code, § 16602 .....	<i>passim</i>
Bus. & Prof. Code, § 16602.5 .....	22, 30, 49, 50
Bus. & Prof. Code, §§ 16700 et seq. ....	32
Bus. & Prof. Code, § 16750 .....	34
Civ. Code, § 14.....	28, 29
Former Civ. Code (1872), § 14 .....	28, 29
Former Civ. Code, § 1673 .....	<i>passim</i>
Former Civ. Code, § 1674 .....	<i>passim</i>
Former Civ. Code, § 1675 .....	22, 27

**Rules**

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.520 ..... 8, 12

**Other Authorities**

Lemley & Pooley, *California Restrictive Employment*

*Covenants after Edwards* (2009) 23 Cal. Lab. & Emp't.

L.Rev., No. 3 ..... 18, 49

Note, *Should the Medical Profession Be Exempt from*

*California Antitrust Law?* (1979) 7 Western St. U. L.Rev.

91..... 34

Perry & Howell, *A Tale of Two Statutes: Cipro, Edwards, and*

*the Rule of Reason* (Fall 2015) 24 Comp: J. Antitrust,

UCL & Privacy Sec. St. B. Cal. 21 ..... 35

Webster's 3d New Internat. Dict. (2002) ..... 29



**S256927**
